

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0397
WOODBURY COUNTY CASE NO. FECR112015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Appellee and Applicant for Further Review,

v.

LAWRENCE GEORGE CANADY, III
Defendant-Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE PATRICK H. TOTT, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

***BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*:
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Bridget Lavender*
Emerson Sykes*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549, 2500
blavender@aclu.org
esykes@aclu.org

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa Foundation
Inc.
505 Fifth Ave, Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Pro hac vice application pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 11 |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. Evidence that a criminal defendant sang along to a violent rap song is rarely, if ever, probative..... | 16 |
| A. Fictional violent imagery is ubiquitous in popular media and culture..... | 16 |
| B. Fictional violent imagery in rap and hip hop are no different. | 20 |
| C. Evidence that a criminal defendant sang along to a violent song is rarely probative of any material issue at trial. | 27 |
| II. Evidence that someone sang along to a violent rap song is highly prejudicial. | 32 |
| III. The Court of Appeals correctly held that admitting the rap video into evidence was erroneous..... | 37 |
| A. The rap video had little to no probative value. | 38 |
| B. The rap video created a high risk of unfair prejudice to Mr. Canady. | 40 |



| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |
| COST CERTIFICATE..... | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bey-Cousin v. Powell</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D. Pa. 2021).... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 978 N.E.2d 543 (Mass. 2012)..... | 27, 33 |
| <i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>Greene v. Commonwealth</i> , 197 S.W.3d 76 (Ky. 2006) | 30, 40 |
| <i>Hannah v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 192 (Md. 2011) | 28, 31 |
| <i>Holmes v. State</i> , 306 P.3d 415 (Nev. 2013)..... | 30, 31, 40 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 32 |
| <i>Montague v. State</i> , 243 A.3d 546 (Md. 2020)..... | 20 |
| <i>People v. Foster</i> , No. 320136, 2015 WL 2412383 (Mich. Ct. App. May 19, 2015)..... | 34, 39 |
| <i>State v. Canady</i> , 996 N.W.2d 432 (Table), 2023 WL 4531668 (Iowa Ct. App. 2023)..... | passim |
| <i>State v. Cheeseboro</i> , 552 S.E.2d 300 (S.C. 2001) | 32, 34 |
| <i>State v. Elliot</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011) | 15 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Hanson</i> , 731 P.2d 1140 (Wash. Ct. App. 1987) | 28, 32 |
| <i>State v. Leslie</i> , 843 N.W.2d 476 (Table), 2014 WL 70259 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)..... | 35 |
| <i>State v. Skinner</i> , 95 A.3d 236 (N.J. 2014). | 14, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)..... | 15, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Gamory</i> , 635 F.3d 480 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Sneed</i> , No. 14-CR-159, 2016 WL 4191683 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 9, 2016) | 28, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (M.D. Fla. 2021) | 34 |

Rules

| | |
|---|--------|
| Federal Rules of Evidence 403 | 15 |
| Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.906(4)(d) | 13 |
| Iowa Rules of Evidence 5.403 | 14, 15 |

Songs

| | |
|--|--------|
| 2Pac (feat. Outlawz), <i>Hit 'Em Up</i> (Death Row Records 1996) | 40 |
| Body Count, <i>Cop Killer</i> (Sire & Warner Bros., 1992) | 24 |
| Johnny Cash, <i>Folsom Prison Blues</i> (Sun Records 1955) | 12, 16 |
| Machine Gun Kelly, <i>RAP DEVIL</i> , on <i>Binge</i> (Bad Boy Records & Interscope Records 2018) | 40 |
| N.W.A., <i>Straight Outta Compton</i> (Ruthless Records & Priority Records, 1988) | 24 |
| Queen, <i>Bohemian Rhapsody</i> , on <i>A Night at the Opera</i> (EMI Records 1975) | 17 |
| SZA feat. Doja Cat, <i>Kill Bill</i> (Top Dawg Entertainment & RCA Records 2023) | 26 |
| SZA, <i>Kill Bill</i> , on <i>SOS</i> (Top Dawg Entertainment & RCA Records 2022) | 25 |
| Taylor Swift feat. HAIM, <i>no body, no crime</i> , on <i>Evermore</i> (Republic Records 2020)..... | 18 |

Other Authorities

- 100 Greatest Country Songs of All Time*, Rolling Stone (June 1, 2014) 17
- A Mac Film Production, *Nutso X Slide – 63rd to 65th (Official Video)* SHOT BY: @SHONMAC071, YouTube (Feb. 19, 2021) 38
- Adam Dunbar & Charis E. Kubrin, *Imagining Violent Criminals: An Experimental Investigation of Music Stereotypes and Character Judgments*, 14 J. Experimental Criminology 507 (2018) 37, 38
- Adam Dunbar, Charis E. Kubrin, & Nicholas Scurich, *The Threatening Nature of ‘Rap’ Music*, 22 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 280 (2016) 37
- Andrea L. Dennis, *Poetic (In)Justice? Rap Music Lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence*, 31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2007) 23, 26, 35, 41
- Ashley (Taylor’s Version), @youbelongwithme_7, *No Body, No Crime*, TikTok (May 20, 2023) 19
- Brief of Amici Curiae Michael Render (“Killer Mike”), Erik Nielson, and Other Artists and Scholars in Support of

| | |
|---|------------|
| Petitioner at 5–7, <i>Knox v. Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1547 (2019) No. 18-949 | 39 |
| Carrie B. Fried, <i>Who’s Afraid of Rap: Differential Reactions to Music Lyrics</i> , 29 J. Applied Soc. Psych. 705 (1999)..... | 35 |
| <i>Chart History: Taylor Swift</i> , Billboard..... | 18 |
| Christopher Hooton, <i>Hip-hop is the most listened to genre in the world, according to Spotify analysis of 20 billion tracks</i> , Independent (July 14, 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>DAMN.</i> , by Kendrick Lamar, Pulitzer | 22 |
| Erik Nielson & Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Rap on Trial: Race, Lyrics, and Guilt in America</i> (2019) | 20, 23, 25 |
| Gary Trust, <i>SZA Scores Her First Billboard Hot 100 No. 1 With ‘Kill Bill’</i> , Billboard: Chart Beat (Apr. 24, 2023) | 25 |
| <i>Grammy Hall of Fame Award</i> , Grammy Awards | 17 |
| Henry Louis Gates Jr., <i>An Anthology of Rap Music Lyrics</i> , Financial Times (Nov. 5, 2010) | 22 |
| Henry Louis Gates Jr., <i>Foreword to The Anthology of Rap</i> (Adam Bradley & Andrew DuBois eds., 2010) | 20, 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Kimani Krienke, <i>NYC Celebrates 50 Years of Hip-hop, a Bronx-born Phenomenon That Took Over the World</i> , Time Out (Aug. 11, 2023) | 20 |
| Kory Grow, <i>Ice-T and the Controversial History of Body Count’s ‘Cop Killer’</i> , Rolling Stone (Nov. 24, 2023) | 25 |
| Kory Grow, <i>N.W.A’s ‘Straight Outta Compton’: 12 Things You Didn’t Know</i> , Rolling Stone (Aug. 8, 2018) | 24 |
| <i>List of diss tracks</i> , Wikipedia | 40 |
| Marybeth Reilly-McGreen, <i>Why Hip-Hop Matters</i> , Univ. R.I. Mag. (2018)..... | 22 |
| NAACP, <i>Resolution, August Hip Hop Recognition</i> (2018) | 21 |
| National Museum of African American History and Culture, <i>Museum News, Passes for the National Museum of African American History and Culture’s 2023 Hip-Hop Block Party To Be Available July 31</i> (July 26, 2023) | 21 |
| Nielsen Music, <i>2017 Year-End Music Report: U.S.</i> (2018) | 20 |
| Noah A. McGee, <i>The Most Unforgettable Diss Tracks in Hip-Hop History</i> , The Root (Sept. 10, 2023) | 40 |
| Simon Thompson, <i>Queen’s ‘Bohemian Rhapsody’ Is Officially The World’s Most Streamed Song</i> , Forbes (Dec. 10, 2018) | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Starr Bowenbank, <i>Every Rapper in the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame</i> , Billboard (Feb. 2, 2022) | 22 |
| <i>The 500 Greatest Songs of All Time</i> , Rolling Stone (Sept. 15, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>The Twisted Truth Behind 10 Creepy Nursery Rhymes</i> , The Lineup (Jan. 31, 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Timeline of African American Music: Rap/Hip-Hop</i> , Carnegie Hall | 20 |
| <i>Traveling Exhibits</i> , African American Museum of Iowa | 21 |
